

HEREAS: CHURCH WOMEN UNITED IS THE LARGEST NATIONAL MOVEMENT IN THE UNITED STATES THROUGH WHICH PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC AND ORTHODOX WOMEN EXPRESS THE ECUMENICAL DIMENSIONS OF THEIR FAITH AND WORK; AND

*HEREAS: IN 1981, CHURCH WOMEN UNITED CELEBRATES FORTY YEARS OF DEDICATION TO PEACE AND JUSTICE; AND

HEREAS: CHURCH WOMEN UNITED REAFFIRMS ITS COMMITMENT TO PEACE THROUGH ACTIVE SUPPORT OF ENERGY AND ECONOMIC POLICIES WHICH AIM AT PEACEFUL EXISTANCE IN THE FAMILY OF NATIONS; AND

HEREAS: DECEMBER 6, 1981 IS THE ANNIVERSARY OF THE FOUNDING OF CHURCH WOMEN UNITED:

OW. THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA. DO HEREBY PROCLAIM SUNDAY, DECEMBER 6, 1981 TO BE

CHURCH WOMEN UNITED SUNDAY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF OCTOBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THIRD.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED NCT 30 1981 ERNOR Grans andersons Showe Secretary of State

SECRETARY OF STATE